
"̂"'v'ir̂ l̂T C ,I,T Y OF O A K L A N D 
O r h C E Or THE CiT : 

O AKi tMo AGENDA REPORT 

ZOilHAY 11 AH 10: 15 
TO: Office of the City Administrator 
ATTN: P. Lamont Ewell 
FROM: Public Works Agency 
DATE: May 24, 2011 
RE: Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract To Pacific Trenchless, Inc. 

For The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 
MacArthur Boulevard, 64̂ '' Avenue, Simson Street and 72"** Avenue (Sub-
Basin 84-104 - Project No. C312210), In The Amount Of Three Million 
Sixty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($3,064,854.00) 

SUMMARY 

A resolution has been prepared awarding a construction contract in the amount of $3,064,854.00 
to Pacific Trenchless, Inc. For The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 
MacArthur Boulevard, 64'^ Avenue, Simson Street and 72"'' Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104 - Project 
No. C312210). While Pacific Trenchless was not the lowest submitted bid, the bid is within the 
Engineer's estimate. The lowest bid was $2,624,832.00 but did not meet the City's LBE/SLBE 
program. The work to be completed under this project is part of the City's annual Sanitary Sewer 
Rehabilitation program. The work is located in Council District 6 as shown In Attachment A. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract 
to Pacific Trenchless, Inc. in the amount of $3,064,854.00. Funding for this project is available 
in: 

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project - Sanitary Sewer Design Organization 
(92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C312210; $3,064,854.00 

This project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reducing rain-related sewer overflows and 
minimizing the demand for sanitary sewer maintenance. 

BACKGROUND 

On March 17, 2011, the City Clerk received three bids for this project in the amounts of 
$3,064,854.00, $3,352,750.00, and $2,624,832.00. A summary is shown in Attachment B. The 
apparent low bidder failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirements. 
Pacific Trenchless, Inc. is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and therefore is 
recommended for the award. The Engineer's estimate for the work is $3,457,805.00. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

May 24,2011 



p. Lamont Ewell 
PWA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers Page 2 

Under the proposed contract with Pacific Trenchless, Inc., the Local Business Enterprise and 
Small Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation will be 90.59%, which exceeds the 
City's 20%) LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor also shows a participation of 100%o for 
trucking, which exceeds the 20%i Local Trucking requirement. The contractor is required to 
have 50%) of the work hours performed by Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has 
been verified by the Social Equity Division of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing and 
is shown in Attachment C. Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work and has 
determined that the bid is reasonable for the current construction climate. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) mandates the reduction of peak flows during rain 
events. This project is part of the Citywide program to improve conditions and eliminate 
Inflow/Infiltration. Construction is scheduled to begin in July, 2011 and should be completed by 
December, 2011. The contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the 
contract is not completed within 165 working days. The project schedule is shown in 
Attachment B. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

In general, the proposed work consists of replacing 21,598 linear feet of sewer mains by pipe 
expanding, installing 3,004 linear feet by cured-in-place pipe (CIPP), 148 linear feet of sewer 
mains by open trench, rehabilitating house connection sewers, reconnecting house connection 
sewers, and other ancillary work as indicated on the plans and specifications. 

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE 

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Pacific Trenchless, Inc. from a previously completed 
project is included as Attachment D. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: The contractor will have 50%) of the work hours performed by Oakland residents, 
which will result in local dollars being spent locally. 

Environmental: The replacement of the sanitary sewers will minimize sewer leakage and 
overflows, thus preventing potential harm to property, groundwater resources and the Bay. Best 
Management Practices for the protection of storm water runoff during construction will be 
required. 

Social Equity: This project is part of the Citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows, 
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

May 24, 2011 



P. Lamont Ewell 
PWA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers Page 3 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

There is no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities. During construction, 
the Contractor will be required to provide safe and accessible travel through the construction 
area. 

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE 

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to Pacific Trenchless, Inc., the 
lowest responsive responsible bidder, in the amount of $3,064,854.00 for the Rehabilitation of 
Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By MacArthur Boulevard, 64̂ ^ Avenue, Simson Street and 
72"'̂  Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104 - Project No. C312210). Pacific Trenchless, Inc. has met the 
LBE/SLBE requirements, and there are sufficient funds in the project account. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution. 

Respectftilly submitted. 

Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E., Director 
Public Works Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director 
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction 

Prepared by: 
Allen Law, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer 
Engineering Design & R.O.W. Management Division 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO 
THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

May 24, 2011 



Attachment A 
Location Map 

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in The Area 
Bounded By MacArthur Boulevard, 64th Avenue, 

Simson Street, and 72nd Avenue 
CITY PROJECT NO- C312210 

LOCATION MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

PROJECT BOUNDARY 



Attachment B 

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 
MacArthur Boulevard, 64*** Avenue, Simson Street and 72"'' Avenue 

(Sub-Basin 84-104 - Project No. C312210) 

List of Bidders 

Company Bid Amount 

Andes Construction, Inc $3,352,750 

Pacific Trenchless, Inc. $3,064,854 

Darcy & Harty Construction, Inc. $2,624,832 

Project Construction Schedule 

ID Task Name Start Finish ID Task Name Start Finish 
2011 

May j Jun | Jul { Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec Jan 1 Feb| 
1 Project No. C312210 Mon 7/11/11 Fri 12/16/11 

2 Construction Mon 7/11/11 Fri 12/16/11 



Attachment C 



Memo 
CITY I OF 
O A K L A N D 

Department of Contracting and Purchasing 
SociaJ Equity Division 

To: Jimmy Mach - Project Manager 
From: Sophany Hang - Acting Contract Compliance Officer 
Through: Deborah Barnes - DCP Directorx</^^<jWit/^ JOOAJIM^ 

Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer 
CC: Owen McCormick - Contract Administration Supervisor 
Date: April 7,2011 
Re: C312210-The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by MacArthur 

Boulevard, 64"̂  Avenue, Simson Street and 72"'' Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104) 

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P), Division'of Social Equity, reviewed three(3) 
bids in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for 
the minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a 
preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the 
lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% 
Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project 

The above referenced project contains Cured in Pace Pipe (CIPP) specialty work. The Standard 
Specifications for Public Works Construction, "Greenbook", page 10 section 2-3.2 (Attachment A) 
describes how specialty work may be addressed. Based upon the Greenbook and per the specifications, 
the CIPP specialty items have been excluded from the contractor's bid price for purposes of determining 
compliance with the minimum 20% L/SLBE requirement. 

r- V 
The spreadsheet below is a revised format specifically for this analysis. The spreadsheet shows: Column 
A - Original Bid Amount; Column B - Specialty Dollar Amount submitted by the contractor; Column C r 
Non-Specialty Bid Amount (difference between column A and B); Column D -' Total Credited 
Participation;'Coluihn E - Earned Bid-Discounts as a result of the-total-credited participation and Column 
F - Adjusted Bid Amount calculated by applying the eamed bid discount to the non-specialty work 
(column C) and then subtracting that difference from the original bid amount (column A). 

ResDonsive Pro posed Participation Ê amed Credits and Discounts 

B
an

ke
d 

C
re

di
ts

 

i 
|s 
5> 
o 
CQ 
l U 

C
om

pa
ny

 
N

am
e 

O
ri

g
in

a
l 

B
id

 

A
m

ou
nt

 

S
p
e
c
ia

lt
y
 

D
o
ll

a
r 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

N
on

 S
pe

ci
al

ty
 

D
o
ll

a
r 

A
m

ou
nt

 

T
o
ta

l 

L
B

E
/S

L
B

E
 

L
B

E
 

S
L

B
E

 

Tr
uc

ki
ng

 

To
ta

l 
C

re
di

te
d 

pa
rti

ci
pa

tio
n 

E
a
m

e
d
 B

id
 

D
is

co
un

ts
 

A
d
ju

s
te

d
 B

id
 

A
m

ou
nt

 

B
an

ke
d 

C
re

di
ts

 

i 
|s 
5> 
o 
CQ 
l U 

V.'-. 
• ' ' j 

Pacific 
Trenchless Inc. 

S3,064.854.00 190.120.00 $2,974,734.00 90.59% o%- 90.59% 100% 90.59% 5% S2.916,l 17.30 2% Y 

Comments: As noted above. Pacific Trenchless, Inc. exceeded the minimum 20% Local/Small Local 
Business Enterprise participation requirement. The firm is EBO compliant. 



Page 2 

NoD-Responsive Proposed Participation 
Earned Credits and 

Discounts a 52 
C

om
pa

ny
 

N
am

e 

O
ri

gi
na

l 
B

id
 

A
m

ou
nt

 

Sp
ec

ia
lty

 
D

ol
la

r 
A

m
ou

nt
 

N
O

R
 S

pe
ci

al
ty

 
D

ol
la

r 
A

m
ou

nt
 

T
ot

al
 

L
B

E
/S

L
B

E
 

L
B

E
 

S
L

B
E

 

T
ru

ck
in

g 

T
ot

al
 C

re
di

te
d 

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
io

n 

E
am

ed
 B

id
 

D
is

co
un

ts
 

A
dj

us
te

d
 B

id
 

A
m

ou
nt

 

B
an

ke
d 

C
re

di
t 

E
li

g
ib

il
it

y
 

E
B

O
 C

om
pl

ia
r 

Y
/N

 

D'arey & 
Hartv 

$2,624,832.00 $120,160.00 $2^04.672.00 17.79% 0% 17.79% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% Y 

Andes 
Construction 

$3352,750.00 $285380.00 $3.082370.00 99.68% 0% 99.68% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% Y 

Comments: As noted above, D'arcy & Harty failed to meet tiie minimum 20% L/SLBE participation 
requirement. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive. 

Andes Construction achieved 99.68% L/SLBE participation. However, they failed to meet the 20% 
L/SLBE trucking participation requirement, which is a substantial element of this work per Project 
Manager. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive to the trucking requirement. Both firms are EBO 
compliant. 

For Informational Purposes 

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program 
(LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed 
City of Oakland project. 

Contractor Name: Pacific Trenchless, Inc 
Project Name: Rehab of SS in the Area off Alvarado Road ... Evergreen 
Project No: C282811 

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? 
-

Were all shortfells satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount 

15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program 

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes ffno, shortfeil hours? 

Were shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount? 

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information 
provided includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP 
project employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; B)# resident new 
hires; F) shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and 
hours achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours. 



Page 3 

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program 
To

ta
l P

lro
jec

C
 

H
ou

rs
 

C
or

e 
W

or
kf

or
ce

 
H

ou
rs

 D
ed

uc
te

d 

U
EP

 P
ro

je
ct

 
i 

E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t a
nd

 
W

or
ic

 H
ou

rs
 G

oa
l 

LE
P 

E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t 
an

d 
W

ot
k 

H
ou

rs
 

A
ch

ie
ve

d 

# 
R

es
id

en
t N

ew
 

I£
re

s
 

Sh
or

tfa
ll 

H
ou

rs
 

%
L

E
P

 
C

om
pl

ia
nc

e 

To
ta

l O
ak

la
nd

 
A

pp
re

nt
ic

es
hi

p 
H

ou
rs

 A
ch

ie
ve

d 

A
pp

re
nt

ic
es

hi
p 

G
oa

l a
nd

 H
ou

rs
 

A
pp

re
nt

ic
e 

Sh
or

tfe
U

 H
ou

rs
 

A B C D 
E F G H / J A B 

Goal Hours Goal Hours 
E F G H 

Goal Hours 
J 

1002 0 50% 501 100% 501 0 0 100% 150 15% 150 0 

Comments: Pacific Trenchless Construction exceeded the Local Employment Program's 50% resident 
hiring goal with 100% resident employment and met the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals 
with 75 on-site hours and 75 off-site hours. • 

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723 



DEPARTMENT OF CQNTRACTIIVG AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

PROJECT NO.: C31221Q 

OAKLAND 

PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard, 64th 
Avenue. Simson Street and 72nd Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104) 

CONTRACTOR: Pacific Trenchless, Inc. 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Original Bid 
Amount 

$3,457,805.00 $3,064,854.00 

Specialty Dollar 
Amount 

$90,120.00 

Over/Under 
Engineer's 
$392,951.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$2,916,117.30 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$148,736.70 

Non-Specialty Bid Amt. Discount Points: 
$2,974,734.00 5% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? 

b) % of LBE participation 

c) % of SLBE participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? 

. a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? 

(If yes, list the percentage received) 

5. Additional Comments. 

YES 

YES 

0.00% 
90.59% 

YES 

100% 

YES 

5% 

For this project. Bid Item Number 8. Cured In Place Pipe fCIPP) specialty work was excluded from 
that total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance with the 20% USLBE requirement. 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Approved By: £j?\5tAStatA^ ^QuVflwoJlrtirt^*^. Date: 

1/ 

4/7/2011 
Date 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

Project Name: 
BIDDER 2 

The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by l\1acArthur Boulevard, 64th Avenue, Simson Street and 
72nd Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104) I • 

Project No.: C 3 1 2 2 1 0 Engineera Eat: 3,457,805.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 392,951.00 

• isc tp l lne Prime & Subs Locat ion 
CerL 

Status 
L B E S L B E 

Total 
L B E / S L B E 

U S L B E 
Trucking 

Total 
Trucking 

* Non-Specialty 

Bid Amount 
TOTAL Original 

Bid Amount 
For Tracking Only 

R h n M R F W B E 

PRIME Pacific Trenchless. Inc. Oakland C B 

1 

2,636,734.00 2.636,734.00 2,636,734.00 2,639.700.00 C 

Trucking Willlama Trucking Oakland C 8 40.000.00 40,000.00 . 40,000.00 40.000.00 40.000.00 40,000.00 A A 40,000,00 

CIPP Lining Insituform Tech Sammanish U B 

40.000.00 

87,154.00 C 

Saw Cutting 

Bay Line Concrete 
Cutting & Coring Oakland C B 18,000.00 18.000.00 18,000.00 18.000.00 H 18.000.00 

HOPE Pipe P & F Distributors Brisbane U B 220.000.00 220.000.00 C 

MH Materials US Concrete tnc. Llwermore U B 40.000.00 40,000.00 C 

Pipe CopPngs Mission Clay Oakland U B 20,000.00 20,000.00 C Pipe CopPngs 

• 
Project Totals 50 52,694,734.00 

1 
$2,694,734.00 $40,000.00 $40,000,00 $2,974,734.00 $3,064,854.00 $58,000.00 SO Project Totals 

0.00% 90.59% 90.59% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 1.95% 0% 

Requirements: 
The 20% requlremenls Is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLQE 
participation. AnSLBETinncanbe courted 100% lowardi achieving 20% 
requiremenls. 

CBE:.10%1 
^i^OWll iBE/SLBE 

If 

; 

Ethnicity 
AA=African Ancrican 

AJ o Asbn Indian 

AP» Asian Padlc 

Legend L8E = Locil Busintst Enterpilt* 
SLBE <• Small Locil Binlnut Entorprftt 

Totil LBOSLBE « AO CRlKitd Local and SmaW Local SuilnaitH 
NPLBE = Nonprofit Local BualniM Entarprlsa 
KPSLBE - Nonprofit SmaO Local Buslnen Entcipriie 

-

1 
UBaUncertHItdBualnesi . -
CS=CBrtlfled Builnaii 
M B E | = Minority Business Enteiprisa 
WBE = Woman Business Enterprise 

j 

C'Caucastan 
H'HIspadc 

NA=Na&« American 
QsOlher 
NL>NolLldBd 

M0 = MiJd^0wi»5t4 

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for.the purposes of determining compliance" 
with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement. j 



D E P A R T M E N T OF C O N T R A C T I N G A N D P U R C H A S I N G 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

PROJECT NO.: C312210 

PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard, 
64th Avenue, Simson Street and 72nd Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104) 

CONTRACTOR: D'arcy & Harty Construction, Inc. 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Original 
Bid Amount 

. $3,457,805.00 $2,974,832.00 

Specialty Dollar 
Amount 

$120,160.00 

Over/Under 
Engineer's 
$482,973.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$0.00 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$0.00 

Non-Specialty Bid Amt. Discount Points: 
$2,854,672.00 0% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? 

b) % of LBE participation 
0) % of SLBE participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? 

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? 

{If yes, list the percentage received) 

YES 

NO 

0% 
17.97% 

YES 

100% 

NO 

02̂  

5. Additional Comments. 

For this proiect. Bid Item Number 8 Cured In Place Pipe tCIPPl specialty work was excluded 
from that total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance with the 20% L/SLBE 
requirement. 
Contractor failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requriement Therefore, they 
are deemed non-responsive. 

4/7/2011 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Date 

Approved By a ^ o ( i a o j ^ g j f l A i l W r i l YI.A/^^ Date: L | \ T \ \ ^ 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATldN 

Project Name: 
BIDDER 1 

The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard, 64th Avenue, Simson Street and 
72nd Avnue {Sub-Basin 84-104) j 

Project No.: 0312210 Engineers Est: 3,457,805.00 Under /Over Eng inee rs Es t imate : 482,973.00 

Discipllns Prime & Subs Location 
CerL 

Status 
LBE SLBE 

Total 
LBE/SLBE 

U S L B E 
Trucking 

i Total 
! Trucking 

*Non-Spec ia I ty 

B i d A m o u n t 

TOTAL 
Original Bid 

Amount 
For Tracking Only Discipllns Prime & Subs Location 

CerL 
Status 

LBE SLBE 
Total 

LBE/SLBE 
U S L B E 

Trucking 
i Total 
! Trucking 

*Non-Spec ia I ty 

B i d A m o u n t 

TOTAL 
Original Bid 

Amount 

Ethn. M B E W B E 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

C . PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

H 50,000.00 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

H 400,000.00 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

C 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Pipe Work 

Pipe Work 

CIPP 

D'arcy & Harly 
Construction, Inc. 

S & S Trucking 

Mosto Construction 

Mission Clay 

SAK 

San 

Francisco 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Pochaco 

UB 

C B 

C B 

UB 

UB 

50,000.00 

400.000.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 

1 50,000.00 

1 

i 
1 

2,004,672.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,350,580.00 

50,000.00 

400,000.00 

50,000.00 

124,252.00 

Project Totals $0.00 

0.00% 

$450,000.00 

17.97% 

$450,000.00 

17.97% 

$50,000.00 

100% 

j $50,000.00 

! 100% 

$2,504,672.00 

100% 

$2,974,832.00 

100% 

$450,000.00 

17.97% 

$0.00 

0% 

Requirements: 
The 20% requiremenls is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
participation. An S l ^ E Urm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% 
requiremenls. 

*-
L B E 10% y S U B E 1 0 % 

^""^^^^^ 

TOTAL 
-LBBSLBE 

20%' L B B S L B E 
TRUCKING 

Ethnicity 
AA=African American 

Al = Asian IncRan 

AP = Asian Padtic 

C = Caucsaan 

H = Kisp3nb: 

HA = NativsAmeiican 

O-Ottier 

NL-Not Listed 

M0 = UuBiplepiimst5tvp 

L e g e n d L B E ^ Local ButlncsiEntnprise UB^UnceitiHedBuslneGi ' 

SLBE- Small Local Business Enterpdss CB = Certllled BusinBii 

Total LBE/SLBE - AH Ctrtiried Local and Smalt Local Businestat MBE - Minority Business Enterprise \ 

NPLBE - Nonprofit Local BusinMS Enterprlaa WBE " Women Business Enterprise 

. NPSLBE - Nonprofit SmaD Local Businus Enterpilse \ 

Ethnicity 
AA=African American 

Al = Asian IncRan 

AP = Asian Padtic 

C = Caucsaan 

H = Kisp3nb: 

HA = NativsAmeiican 

O-Ottier 

NL-Not Listed 

M0 = UuBiplepiimst5tvp 

• The sanilary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of detemiining compliance 
with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement. • 



OAKLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING 

Social Equity Division 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

PROJECT NO.: C31221Q 

PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In an Area Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard, 64th 
Avenue, Simson Street and 72nd Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104) 

CONTRACTOR: Andes Construction 

Engineer's Estimate: 

$3,457,805.00 

Contractors' Original Bid 
Amount 

$3,352,750.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$0 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$0 

Specialty Dollar 
Amount 

$285,380.00 

Non-Specialty Bid Ami 
$3,082,370 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? 

2. Did the conlractor meet the 20% requirement? -

b) % of LBE participation 

c) % of SLBE participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? 

a) Total SLBE/LBE tmcking participation 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? 

(If yes, list the percentage received) 

5. Additional Comments. 

For this proiect Bid Item Number 8. Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) specialty work was excluded from that. 
total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance with the 20% L/SLBE requirement 
Contractor achieved 99.68% L/SLBE participation. However, they failed to meet the 20% USLBE 
truckinq participation requirement, which Is a substantial element ofthis work per Proiect Manager. 
Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive. 

Over/Under 
Engineer's 
$105,055.00 ' 

Discount Points: 
0% 

YES 

YES 

0.00% 
99.68% 

NO 

0% 

NO 

0% 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Date: 'ill hi 
4/7/2011 

Date 

Approved B y ; G ) \ i A & j e ^ ^CLAa-VV i t i& rUAf t ^ P a t g l M H 1 M 



Project The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard, 64th Avenue, Simson Street and 
Name: 

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

BIDDERS ! 

72nd Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104) 

Project No. 0312210 Engineers Est: 3.457,805.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 105,055.00 

Discipline Pr ime & S u b s L o c a t i o n 
C e r t 

Status 
LBE SLBE Total LBE/SLBE 

L/SLBE 
Trucking 

I 
jTotal 

Trucking 
*Non-SpeciaIty 

Bid Amount 

TOTAL 
Original Bid 

Amount 
For Track ing Only 

Ettin. M2L. 

PRIME 

Saw Cutting 

Tmddng 

Andes Construction 

Bay Line Concrete 
Cutting & Coring 

Foston Trucking 

Oakland 

Oakland 

Oakland 

C B 

" c B 

UB 

3.067,370.00 

5.000.00 

3,067,370.00 

5.000.00 

10,000.00 

3,067,370.00 

5,000.00 

10.000.00 

3.337,750.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,067.370.00 

5.000.00 

AA 10.000.00 

Project Totals so 

0.00% 

$3,072,370.00 

99.68% 

$3,072,370.00 

99.68% 

$0.00 

0.00% 

$10,000.00 
I 
•100.00% 

$3,082,370.00 

100.00% 

$3,352,750.00 

100.00% 

$3,082,370.00 

100.00% 

SO 

0% 

R e q u i r e m e n t s : 
Ttie 20% requirements Is a combination of 10H LBE and 10% SLBE 
partlcipallon. An SLBE firm can be countec]100% (owards 
acNevIng 20% requirements. 

L B E 10% 
at: 
S L B E 10% 

4- ii'JuL.Jfli^'^ 

TOTAL 

L B E / S L B E ' ; 

20%!LBE/S1£BE 
TRUCKING 

-H. ^t^^-ri 

-Mi! 

Legend L B ^ - l-ocal ButlncH Enterprise 
SLBE = Small Local Butlnut Entefprtss 

Total LBOSLSE - All CertlSed Local tnd Small Local Suttneates 

NPLBE o Nonprofit Local Butiness Entarprlsa 

NPSLBE - NonProllt Small Local Business En(arprt>e 

UB - Uncertined Business 

CB " Certified Business 

MBE " Minority Buaineaa Entsrprlse 

WBE " Women Business Enterprise 

E thn ic i t y 

U-AIrtcan American 

Al - Asian Indian 

'AP = AsianPacir)C 

C = C a u c 3 ^ 

H = Hlspa«K: 

NA"Nafi¥B Americar 

O^OIhBr 

NLoNotLislsd 

MO = Multiple Ownership 

" Ttie sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for ttie purposes of determining 
connpllance with mininum 20% L /SLBE participation requiremenL 



Attachment D 



[5 

m 
ir 

ls!'--'i-"> • 

Mi: 

Schedule L-2 
City of Oakland 

Public Works Agency 
CONTRACTOR P E R F O R M A N C E EVALUATION 

Project Number/Titi 

Work Order Number (if 

Contractor: 

Date of Notice to Proceed: 

Date of Notice of Completion: 

Date of Notice of Final Completion: 

Contract Amount: 

Evaluator Name and Title: 

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the*' Contractor's performance must 
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30 
calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment. 

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing beJow Satisfactory for 
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance 
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation will be 
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overal! performance of a 
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory.. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a 
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. T h e Final Evaluation upon Final Completion of the 
project will supersede intenm ratings. 

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable, to all 
construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative 
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or 
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narratiye response is required, 
indicate before each narrative the number of the question for which the response is being 
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory 
ratings must also be attached. 

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by.the performance 
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative wii! also note the General 
Contractors effort to improve the subcontractor's .performance. 

ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES: 
Outstanding 
(3 points) 

. Performance among the best levef of achievement the City has experienced. 

• 
Satisfactory 
(2 points) 

Perfonnance met contractual, requirements. 

• -Marginal 
(1 point) 

Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or 
performance only met contractual requirements after extensive corrective 
action was taken. 

Unsatisfactory 
(0 points) . 

Performance did not meet contractual requirements. The -contractual-
performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective 
actions were ineffective. 

C66 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor; reject No. 



o 
o 
CD TO 

C 

X ) 

CL 
< 

WORK PERFORMANCE 

1 
Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and 
Workmanship? • • • 

1a 
If problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the 
designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If "Marginal or 
Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. 

• • / • • 

2 
Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? If "Marginal or 
Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment and provide documentation. Complete 

' (2a) and {2b) below. 
• • c / • • 

2a 
Were corrections requested? If "Yes", specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the 
corredion(s). Provide documentation. 

^ ^ ^ ^ Yes 

n 
No 

i / 
/N /A 

• . 

2b 
If corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the corrections requested? 
If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory", expfain on the attachment. Provide documentation. D • • • D • 

/ y 
3 

Was the Contractor responsive to City staff's comments and concerns regarding the 
work pefTormed or the work product delivered? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactor/, 
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. 

• • / 

/ 

• U • 

4 
Were there other significant issues related to "Work Performance"? If Yes, explain 
on the attachment. Provide documentation. 

~rw — 

^ h^t ^ 
Yes 

• 

5 
Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and 
residents and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the public: If 
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment. 

• • • 

/ 

• 

6 
• Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills required 
to satisfactorily perform under the contract? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain 
on the attachment. 

• • / 

T 

• • • 

7 Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance? 
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 
questions given above regarding work performance and the assessment 
guidelines. 
Check 0, 1, 2, or 3. 

0 

• 

1 

• 

2 

( / 

A 
• 

C67 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor;- ect No. 



fFlMELINESS 
'•'Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract 
^'(including time extensions or amendments)? 

£If ''Marginai'or Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment why the work was not 
/completed according to schedule. Provide documentation. 

{yVas the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an established 
^schedule (such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.)? If "No", or "N/A", go to 
,'iQuestion #8. If "Yes", complete (9a) below. 

% e r e tiie services provided within the days and times scheduled? If "Marginal or 
•^Unsatisfaptor/', explain on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor 
'"failed to comply with this requirement (such as tardiness, failure to report, etc.). 
"Rrovide documentation. 

3 i d the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its 
'.•'construction schedule when changes occurred? If "Marginal or.Unsatisfactory", 
fexpiain on the attachment. Provide documentation. 

^iDid the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manner to allow review by the City 
|so as to not delay the work? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain.on the 
^attachment. Provide documentation. 

^ e r e there other significant issues related to timeliness? If yes, explain on the 
attachment. Provide documentation. 

^Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness? 

/The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 
questions given above regarding tmeliness and the assessment guidelines. 

jCheckO, 1,2, or 3. 

C68 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor reject No. 



o 
o 

c
to

r 

t
is

f
a

 

ra c
to

r 

id
i 

t
is

f
a

 

c 
TO 'CD m 
CO t— 

CD CD 
ZD CO O 

FINANCIAL 

14 
Were the Contractors billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms? 
!f "Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of 
occurrences and amounts (such as corrected invoices). 

• • 

15 

Were there any claims io increase the contract amount? if "Yes", list the claim 
amount. Were the Contractors claims resolved in a manner reasonable to the City? 

Number of Claims: 

Claim amounts:' S 

Settlement amount:S 

16 
Were the Contractors phce quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If 
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of 

.occurrences and amounts (such as corrected price quotes). 
• • 

17 
Were there any other significant issues related to financial issues? If Yes, explain on 
the attachment and provide documentation. 

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on financial issues? 
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 
questions given above regarding financial issues and the assessment 
guidelines. 
Check 0, 1, 2,,or 3. 

C69 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: ^ ^ r o j e c t No. ^ ^ 2 ^ 1 



ft: 

O 
.CD 

CO 
C/3 

ZD 

CD 
C 

CD 

O 
O 
CD 

CD 
00 

CD 

6 

"5. 
C L 

< 

COMMUNICATION 

19 
Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requests for proposal, e t c? If 
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment. • • • • 

m03 

Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely,manner 
regarding; 

?20b 

Notification of any significant issues that arose? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory", 
explain on the attachment. a • 4 ; 

^ 

• • 

Staffing issues (changes, replacements, additions, etc.)? If "Marginal or 
Unsatisfactor>'", explain on the attachment. • • • • 

Pehodic progress reports, as required by the contract (both verbal and written)? If. 
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain on the'attachment. 

WOc. • • • • 

PI- Were there any billing disputes? If "Yes", explain on the attachment. 
Yes 

• • 

No 

Were there any other significant issues related to communication issues? Explain on 
the attachment. Provide documentation. 

Yes 

n 
No 

E22 
lei.::-

I 
Overall, how did the Contractor rate on communication issues? 
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 
questions given above regarding communication issues and the assessment 
guidelines. • . 
Check 0, 1, 2, or 3. 

0 

• 

1 . 2 j / ' 3 

• 

Ife-

m 

mi 

C70 Contractor Evaluation Form Contracto 



. 

"a
c
to

 

>-
O 

d
in

g
 

li
c
a

b
 

CO "cD O c Q . CO 
(Z CC m Q . 

4— 
cn 1/3 < 

—̂ :~ CD CD ZD O 
3 2 CO o SAFETY 

23 
Did the Contractors staff consistently wear personal protective equipment as 
appropriate? If "No", explain on the attachment. 

Yes No 
• • 

/ 

24 
Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? If "Marginal or 

' Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment. ' • • 
/ 

25 
Was the Contractor warned or cited by O S H A for violations? If Yes, explain on the 

. attachment. 

Yes 

n 
No 

26 
26. Was there an inordinate number or severity of injuries? Explain on the 
attachment. If Yes, explain on the attachment. 

Yes 

• . • 

No 

27 
Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation 
Security Administration's standards or regulations? If "Yes", explain on the 
attachment. 

Yes 

• 

No 

28 Overal l , how did the Contractor rate on safety i s s u e s ? 
The score for this category must be cons is tent with the responses to the 
quest ions given above regarding safety i ssues and the assessment guidel ines. 
Check 0, 1, 2, or 3. 

0 

• 

1 

• i Ip I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

C71 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractop^ 



^ ^ ^ L L RATING 

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractors overall score using the 
scores from the four categories above. 

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 

2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 

3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 

4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 

5. -Enter Overall score from Question 28 

X0.25 = 

X0.25 = 

X0.20 = 

a X0.15 = r'b-

a X0.15 = 

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 

OVERALL RATING: 

Outstanding: 
Satisfactory 

Marginal: 
Unsatisfactory: 

Greater than 2.5 
Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal to 2.5 
Between 1.0 & 1.5 
Less than 1.0 . ' 

PROCEDURE: 
The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and submit itto 

^-^.the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor 
^ : -Per formance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer 
^^rthas followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance . Evaluation has been prepared 

in a fair and ' unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by.the Resident Engineer are 
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations and 

psimi lar rating scales. 
The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the 

P'-^Contractor Overall. Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are finai and cannot be protested or 
Bg-appea led . If the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory/, the Contractor will have 10 
|g;ca!endar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant 

•Director, Design & Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor's .protest and ' 
"render his/her determination of the validity of the'Contractors protest. !f the Overall Rating is 
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject.to further appeal. If 

fe|""the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in .whole or in' part) by the 
^#1: Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator or 

his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the. Assistant Director's 
^ i ' r ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the 

-Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision "of the City 
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final. 

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e.. Total Score less than 1.0) 
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects 
within one'year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as 
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period.of one year from the date of 
the IJnsattsfactQry_0-veran Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year 
pehod wii! result in the Contractor being /categorized by the City'Administrator as non-

072 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: 



responsible for any bids they submit for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the 
date of the last Unsatisfactory overafi rating. 

Any"Contractor that receives an-Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required-to-attend-a-
meeting with the City Administrator or his/her designee, prior to returning to bidding on City 
projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed 
Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts. 

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final evaluation and 
any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the evaluation 
as confidential, to the extent permitted by law. 

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evaluation has been 
communicated to the Contractor. Signature does notsignify consent or agreement: 

Contractor / Date 

gineer / Date 

I 
I 

C73 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: 
2 

rotect No 



Mr 

Mm-
Mr 

W 

w 
m 
m 
m 

m-. 

m 
m 

i^^'^'' 

ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR P E R F O R M A N C E EVALUATION: 
Use this sheet to .provide , any substantiating comments, to support the ratings in the 
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for 
which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary. 

C74 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor roject No. 



CEO V f(̂ r . ^OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

:ESOLUTION NO. C.M.S. 
i AH iO: 

Introduced by Councilmember 

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO 
PACIFIC TRENCHLESS, INC. FOR THE REHABILITATION OF 
SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY MACARTHUR 
BOULEVARD, 64̂ " AVENUE, SIMSON STREET AND 72̂ " AVENUE 
(SUB-BASIN 84-104 - PROJECT NO. C312210) IN ACCORD WITH 
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT AND 
CONTRACTOR'S BID IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION 
SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR 
DOLLARS ($3,064,854.00) 

ND 

WHEREAS, on September 16,2010, three bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of 
the City of Oakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 
MacArthur Boulevard, 64̂ ^ Avenue, Simson Street and 72"̂  Avenue (Sub-Basin 84-104 - Project 
No. 0312210); and 

WHEREAS, Pacific Trenchless, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is deemed the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient fimds in the project budget for the work in the following project 
account: 

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design 
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C312210; $3,064,854.00; 
and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce 
the amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to 
perform the necessary work, and that the performance of this contract is in the public interest 
because of economy or better performance and that this contract is of a professional, scientific or 
technical nature; and 

WHEREAS, Pacific Trenchless, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking requirements; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that the performance of this contract shall 
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competitive services; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED: That the construction contract for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the 
Area Bounded By MacArthur Boulevard, 64̂*̂  Avenue, Simson Street and 72" Avenue (Sub-
Basin 84-104 - Project No. C312210) is hereby awarded to Pacific Trenchless, Inc. in accordance 
with the project plans and specifications and the contractor's bid therefore, dated March 17, 
2011, for the amount Of Three Million Sixty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars 
($3,064,854.00); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Assistant Director 
of the Public Works Agency for this project are hereby approved; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $3,064,854.00, 
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished 
and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $3,064,854.00, with respect to 
such work are hereby approved; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or his designee, is hereby authorized to 
enter into a contract with Pacific Trenchless, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute 
any amendmentŝ or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project 
specifications; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council finds that the City lacks the equipment and 
qualified personnel to perform the necessary work, that the performance of this contract is in the 
public interest because of economy or better performance and that this contract is of a 
professional, scientific or technical nature; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 20_ 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES ~ BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL SCHAAF, and 
PRESIDENT REID 

N O E S -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST: 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


